## **RESOLUTION NO. 23-**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, APPOINTING D'WAYNE M. SPENCE TO THE POSITION OF INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, ESTABLISHING THE SALARY FOR THE INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY, RETROACTIVELY, PROVIDING FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF D'WAYNE M. SPENCE TO THE POSITION OF DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY AT SUCH TIME AS A PERMANENT CITY ATTORNEY IS SELECTED OR UPON FURTHER ACTION BY THE CITY COMMISSION, ESTABLISHING THE SALARY FOR THE DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That D'WAYNE M. SPENCE is hereby appointed to the position of Interim City Attorney of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, effective December 20, 2022, retroactively, until further action by the City Commission.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That the annual salary of the Interim City Attorney shall be \$241,163.90, as adjusted by any subsequent general wage increases, retroactive to December 20, 2022.

<u>SECTION 3</u>. That upon appointment of an individual other than D'WAYNE M. SPENCE as the City Attorney, or upon further action by the City Commission, D'WAYNE M. SPENCE is hereby appointed to position of Deputy City Attorney

<u>SECTION 4</u>. That upon appointment as Deputy City Attorney pursuant to Section 3 of this resolution, the salary of D'WAYNE M. SPENCE shall be \$221,630.51, as adjusted by any intervening wage increases as calculated from December 20, 2022.

<u>SECTION 5</u>. That this Resolution shall become effective on December 20, 2022, retroactively.

ADOPTED this 10th day of January, 2023.

Mayor
DEAN J. TRANTALIS

RESOLUTION NO. 23- PAGE 2

ATTEST:	
	Dean J. Trantalis
City Clerk DAVID R. SOLOMAN	John C. Herbst
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	Steven Glassman
	Pamela Beasley-Pittman
	Warren Sturman
Interim City Attorney D'WAYNE M. SPENCE	